502102653 10/22/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Gary R. McLuen	10/18/2012	
Benjamin J. Remington	10/18/2012	
Daniel R. Baker	10/18/2012	
Joseph N. Logan	10/18/2012	
Gregory C. Stalcup	10/17/2012	
Daniel E. Gerbec	10/19/2012	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Neuropro Spinal Jaxx, Inc.
Street Address:	7442 River Nine Dr.
City:	Modesto
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95356

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13571265

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4085309797

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 408-530-9700

Email: JOWENS@HOLLP.COM

Correspondent Name: HAVERSTOCK & OWENS LLP

Address Line 1: 162 N WOLFE ROAD

Address Line 4: SUNNYVALE, CALIFORNIA 94086

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SJAXX-00101

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jonathan O. Owens

PATENT

REEL: 029168 FRAME: 0226

P \$40.00 13571265

502102653

Total Attachments: 6

source=Assignment_10_22_2012#page1.tif source=Assignment_10_22_2012#page2.tif source=Assignment_10_22_2012#page3.tif source=Assignment_10_22_2012#page4.tif source=Assignment_10_22_2012#page5.tif

source=Assignment_10_22_2012#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 029168 FRAME: 0227

PATENT Attorney Docket No.: SJAXX-00101

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Gary R. McLuen, Benjamin J. Remington, Daniel R. Baker, Joseph N. Logan, Gregory C. Stalcup, and Daniel E. Gerbec, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent; Title of Invention: BONE FUSION DEVICE, APPARATUS AND METHOD Filing Date: <u>August 9, 2012</u> Serial No.: <u>13/571,265</u> Date of execution of application: WHEREAS, Neuropro Spinal Jaxx, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, located at 7442 River Nine Dr. Modesto. CA 95356, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention and application and in any Letters Patent which may be granted on the same; NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for United States Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world including any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, prolongations or extensions thereof, said interest to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignors had this assignment and transfer not been made, to the full end and term of any Letters Patent. Assignors further agree that they will, without charge to said Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as Assignce lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said invention and improvement in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto signed their names to this assignment on the dates indicated below. 10/18/2012 Date Benjamin J. Remington Daniel R. Baker Date Joseph N. Logan Date Gregory C. Staloup Daniel E. Gerbec Date STATE OF _____ COUNTY OF , a notary public, personally appeared Gary R. McLuen. before me, Benjamin J. Remington, Daniel R. Baker, Joseph N. Logan, Gregory C. Stateup, and Daniel E. Gerbee, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their suthorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California, that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal SEAL

> PATENT REEL: 029168 FRAME: 0228

Signature of Notary Public

HUKIZUUG IZAGUÇ

LUCE 01/00

Attorney Docket No.: <u>\$JAXX-00101</u>

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Gerbec, hereinafter referred to identified application for Uni	Gary R. McLuen, Benjamin J. Ren 5 as "ASSIGNORS", have invented ted States Letters Patent:	nington. Daniel R certain new and	, Baker, Joseph N. Lor: useful improvements as	en. Gregory C. Staleur, and Daniel E. described and set forth in the below-	
Title of Invention: BONE	FUSION DEVICE. APPARATU	S AND METHO)D		
Date of execution of applicat	on;	Filing Date:	<u>August 9, 2012</u> Sea	rial No.: <u>13/571,265</u>	
WHEREAS, Neur hereinafter referred to as "AS Letters Patent which may be	opro Spinal Jaxx, Inc., a comoratio SIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring granted on the same;	n of the State of) the entire right, to	Delgware, located at 74- ifle and interest in said i	42 River Nine Dr. Modesto, CA 95356, nvention and application and in any	
which is hereby acknowledge Assignee, and Assignee's suc Patent, and any Letters Paten any divisions, renewals, cont to be held and enjoyed by sai and transfer not been made, t	which may hereafter be granted or mustions in whole or in part, substi d Assignee as fully and exclusively o the full end and term of any Lotte	nd transferred, and interest in and the same in the tutions, conversions it would have as Patent.	d by these presents do s I to said invention, said United States and all co ons, reissues, prolongati heen held and enjoyed	ell, assign and transfer unto said application for United States Letters untiles throughout the world including ons or extensions thereof, said interest by said Assignors had this assignment	
prosecution of said application Letters Patent and for the reis lawfully may request, to obtain said Assignee, or Assignee's said Said Assignee's said Said Assignee's said Said Said Said Said Said Said Said S	n and/or applications, execute, veri sue thereof, and instruments of assi in or maintain Letters Patent for sai successors and assigns.	fy, acknowledge gament and trans d invention and i	and deliver all such firs after thereof, and will per improvement in any and	all countries, and to vest title thereto in	
IN TESTIMONY	WHEREOF, Assignors have hereur	nto signed their n	ames to this assignment	on the dates indicated below.	
Gary R	. McLuen	· -		Date	
BIR	enination mo			10/18/12	
Benjam	in J. Remington			Date	
Danjel	R. Baker			Date	
Joseph	N. Logan			Date	
			•		
<u> </u>	C. Stalcup		<u></u>	Date	
		•	,		
Daniel)	E. Gerbec			Date	
				,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
STATE OF					
COUNTY OF	* *				
On Benjamin J. Remington, Danie evidence to be the person(s) wiin his/her/their authorized capperson(s) acted, executed the i	icary(aca), and that by marner/their si	ry C. Stalcup, and e within instrume ignature(s) on the	a notary public, I Daniel E. Gerbee, who ent and acknowledged to instrument the person(personally appeared <u>Gary R. McLuen</u> , proved to me on the basis of satisfactory o me that he/she/they executed the same s), or the entity upon behalf of which the	
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.					
WITNESS my hand and official seal.					
SEAL			Signature of Not	ary Public	

Attorney Docket No.: SJAXX-00101

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Gary R. McLuen, Benjamin J. Remington, Daniel R. Baker, Joseph N. Logan, Gregory C. Stalcup, and Daniel E. Gerbec, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

Fitle of Invention:	BONE FUSION DEVICE, APPARATUS	AND METHO	<u>D</u>		
Date of execution of	application:	Filing Date:	August 9, 2012	Serial No.: <u>13/571,265</u>	
hereinafter referred to	AS, Neuropro Spinal Jaxx, Inc., a corporation of as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the may be granted on the same;	of the State of I e entire right, ti	Delaware, located a tle and interest in s	at 7442 River Nine Dr. Modesto, C. said invention and application and	A 95356, in any
which is hereby ackn Assignee, and Assign Patent, and any Lette any divisions, renewa to be held and enjoye and transfer not been	EREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONG towledged, Assignors have sold, assigned and thee's successors and assigns, all right, title and the search which may hereafter be granted on the tals, continuations in whole or in part, substitute the by said Assignee as fully and exclusively as the made, to the full end and term of any Letters	transferred, and interest in and he same in the tions, conversio it would have Patent.	by these presents to said invention, Jnited States and a ns, reissues, prolo been held and enjo	do sell, assign and transfer unto sa said application for United States I all countries throughout the world is ngations or extensions thereof, said byed by said Assignors had this assi	etters ncluding interest gnment
prosecution of said a Letters Patent and for lawfully may request said Assignee, or Ass	further agree that they will, without charge to pplication and/or applications, execute, verify r the reissue thereof, and instruments of assign, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said signee's successors and assigns.	, acknowledge iment and trans invention and i	and deliver all suc- fer thereof, and wi nprovement in an	n further papers, including application in perform such other acts as Assign y and all countries, and to vest title	ions for nee
IN TESTI	MONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto	signed their na	mes to this assign	ment on the dates indicated below.	
	Gary R. McLuen			Date	
	Benjamin J. Remington			Date	
An	MSC			180cT-12	
	Daniel R. Baker	-		Date	
	Joseph N. Logan	-		Date	
	Gregory C. Stalcup	-		Date	
	Daniel E. Gerbec	-		Date	
ograme de					
On	before me,	vC Stalcun an	a notary p	public, personally appeared Gary R	. McLuen. atisfactory
evidence to be the pe in his/her/their autho	rison(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the rized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signed the instrument.	11/17/11/11 115 5771177	ent and acknowic	agea in the mai ne/sne/mev execute	a ine same
I certify under PENA	LTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the Sta	te of California	that the foregoin	g paragraph is true and correct.	
		WITNESS my	hand and official	seal.	
SEAL					
JL-(\L			Signature	of Notary Public	nors

130ct.12

PATENT Attorney Docket No.: SJAXX-00101

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Gary R. McLuen, Benjamin J. Remington, Daniel R. Baker, Joseph N. Logan, Gregory C. Stalcup, and Daniel E. Gerbec, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the belowidentified application for United States Letters Patent; BONE FUSION DEVICE, APPARATUS AND METHOD Title of Invention: Date of execution of application: Filing Date: August 9, 2012 Serial No.: 13/571,265 WHEREAS, Neuropro Spinal Jaxx, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, located at 7442 River Nine Dr. Modesto, CA 95356, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention and application and in any Letters Patent which may be granted on the same; NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for United States Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world including any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, prolongations or extensions thereof, said interest to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said Assigner had this assignment and transfer not been made, to the full end and term of any Letters Patent. Assignors further agree that they will, without charge to said Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said invention and improvement in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said Assignee or Assignee's expenses and exists. said Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto signed their names to this assignment on the dates indicated below. Gary R. McLuen Date Benjamin J. Remington Date Daniel R. Baker Date Gregory C. Stalcup Date Daniel E. Gerbec Date STATE OF __ COUNTY OF before me, , a notary public, personally appeared Gary R. McLuen, Benjamin J. Remington, Daniel R. Baker, Joseph N. Logan, Gregory C. Stalcup, and Daniel E. Gerbec, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. SEAL Signature of Notary Public

> PATENT REEL: 029168 FRAME: 0231

Attorney Docket No.: SJAXX-00101

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Gary R. McLuen, Benjamin J. Remington, Daniel R. Baker, Joseph N. Logan, Gregory C. Stalcup, and Daniel E. Gerbec, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the belowidentified application for United States Letters Patent: BONE FUSION DEVICE, APPARATUS AND METHOD Title of Invention: Filing Date: <u>August 9, 2012</u> Serial No.: <u>13/571,265</u> Date of execution of application: WHEREAS, Neuropro Spinal Jaxx, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, located at 7442 River Nine Dr. Modesto, CA 95356, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention and application and in any Letters Patent which may be granted on the same; NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for United States Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world including any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, prolongations or extensions thereof, said interest to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignors had this assignment and transfer not been made, to the full end and term of any Letters Patent. Assignors further agree that they will, without charge to said Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said invention and improvement in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto signed their names to this assignment on the dates indicated below. Date Gary R. McLuen Date Benjamin J, Remington Daniel R. Baker Date Joseph N. Logan Gregory Daniel E. Gerbec Date STATE OF COUNTY OF On ______before me, ______, a notary public, personally appeared <u>Gary R. McLuen</u>, <u>Benjamin J. Remington, Daniel R. Baker, Joseph N. Logan, Gregory C. Stalcup, and Daniel E. Gerbec</u>, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. **SEAL**

> PATENT REEL: 029168 FRAME: 0232

Signature of Notary Public

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Gary R. McLuen, Benjamin J. Remington, Daniel R. Baker, Joseph N. Logan, Gregory C. Stalcup, and Daniel E. Gerbec, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent: BONE FUSION DEVICE, APPARATUS AND METHOD Title of Invention: Filing Date: August 9, 2012 Serial No.: 13/571,265 Date of execution of application: WHEREAS, Neuropro Spinal Jaxx, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, located at 7442 River Nine Dr. Modesto, CA 95356, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention and application and in any Letters Patent which may be granted on the same; NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for United States Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world including any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, prolongations or extensions thereof, said interest to be held and enjoyed by said Assignce as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignors had this assignment and transfer not been made, to the full end and term of any Letters Patent. Assignors further agree that they will, without charge to said Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as Assignce lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said invention and improvement in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto signed their names to this assignment on the dates indicated below. Date Gary R. McLuen Date Benjamin J. Remington Date Daniel R. Baker Date Joseph N. Logan Gregory C. Stalcup niel E. Gerbee STATE OF COUNTY OF a notary public, personally appeared Gary R. McLuen. before me, Benjamin J. Remington, Daniel R. Baker, Joseph N. Logan, Gregory C. Stalcup, and Daniel E. Gerbec, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

> PATENT REEL: 029168 FRAME: 0233

Signature of Notary Public

RECORDED: 10/22/2012

SEAL